



\$~46

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 7820/2025**

NAVEEN PUBLIC SCHOOL

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Pramod Gupta, Ms. Deepakshi
Bhalla, Mr. Umang Dixit and Ms.
Himanshi, Advs.

versus

CENTRAL BOARD OF SECONDARY EDUCATION

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Manisha Singh, Adv. for CBSE.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

29.05.2025

CM APPL. 34478/2025 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 7820/2025 and CM APPL. 34477/2025 (interim directions)

3. The present petition has been filed under Article 226 of the Constitution of India seeking following relief:

i. Issue writ, order or direction in the nature of Certiorari or any other appropriate writ/order quashing Order dated 05.11.2024 issued by Respondent/ CBSE, downgrading Petitioner/School from Senior Secondary to Secondary;
ii. direct CBSE to restore the affiliation status of Petitioner as Senior Secondary School forthwith;
iii. allow Petitioner to seek/apply for upgradation/restoration of affiliation from Secondary to Senior Secondary, for the academic session 2026 –27;

4. Issue notice. Ms Manisha Singh, learned counsel for



respondent/CBSE accepts notice.

5. Let counter-affidavit be filed within a period of four weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of two weeks thereafter.
6. List on 17.09.2025.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

MAY 29, 2025/dss